
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

In re: 

NEW ENGLAND COMPOUNDING 
PHARMACY, INC., 

Debtor. 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 12-19882-HJB 

 
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT REGARDING CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE’S MOTION 

FOR AN ORDER (I) ESTABLISHING BAR DATES FOR FILING PROOFS OF 
CLAIM; (II) APPROVING CERTAIN ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 

REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR PERSONAL INJURY TORT AND 
WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS; (III) APPROVING THE FORM AND MANNER OF 

NOTICE THEREOF; AND (IV) GRANTING ADDITIONAL RELATED RELIEF 
 

1. On June 28, 2013 Paul D. Moore, in his capacity as Chapter 11 trustee (the 

“Trustee”) in the Chapter 11 proceeding (the “Chapter 11 Case”) of New England Compounding 

Pharmacy, Inc. d/b/a New England Compounding Center (“NECC” or the “Debtor”), filed the 

Chapter 11 Trustee’s Motion for an Order (I) Establishing Bar Dates for Filing Proofs of Claim; 

(II) Approving Certain Additional Documentation Requirements and Procedures for Personal 

Injury Tort and Wrongful Death Claims; (III) Approving the Form and Manner of Notice 

Thereof; and (IV) Granting Additional Related Relief [Docket No. 263] (the “Motion”).   

2. In addition to establishing procedures for direct notice of the Bar Date1 to known 

creditors and parties in interest, the Motion also provides for notice of the Bar Date to potentially 

unknown creditors by publication and via those entities and individuals that were distributing 

NECC products during the relevant time period.  For example, paragraph 38 of the Motion seeks 

                                                 
1 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall be given the meanings ascribed to them in 
the Motion. 
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authority for the Trustee to provide such indirect notice to unknown creditors through third 

parties identified on two schedules: one listing customers who received products from NECC in 

the past two years (Schedule 1) and a second listing those health care providers identified on the 

CDC website as having received lots of methylprednisolone acetate recalled by NECC (Schedule 

2).  The schedules were not attached to the Motion, as the Trustee continues to gather and 

process information, but are not necessary for the approval of the Motion and the establishment 

of the Bar Date.  Accordingly, the Trustee intends to attach the schedules (with appropriate 

redactions) to the certificate of service that will be filed when the Bar Date Notice is served, 

identifying such parties as recipients of the Bar Date Notice.   

 

Respectfully submitted,   

Dated: July 3, 2013    PAUL D. MOORE, AS CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE  
Boston, Massachusetts    
 

      BY: /s/ Jeffrey D. Sternklar    
      Jeffrey D. Sternklar (BBO#549561) 
      Suite 2400 
      100 High Street 
      Boston, MA 02110-1724 
      Phone: (857) 488-4216 
      Facsimile: (857) 401-3034 
      Email: JDSternklar@duanemorris.com 

Counsel for the Trustee 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jeffrey D. Sternklar, hereby certify that on this day, July 3, 2013, I caused a copy of the 

foregoing Supplemental Statement Regarding Chapter 11 Trustee’s Motion for an Order (i) 

Establishing Bar Dates for Filing Proofs of Claim; (ii) Approving Certain Additional 

Documentation Requirements and Procedures for Personal Injury Tort and Wrongful Death 

Claims; (iii) Approving the Form and Manner of Notice Thereof; and (iv) Granting Additional 

Related Relief, to be served as indicated on the parties listed on the attached Service List. 

 

       /s/ Jeffrey D. Sternklar    
Jeffrey D. Sternklar (BBO#549561) 
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NEW ENGLAND COMPOUNDING PHARMACY, INC. 
Chapter 11 Case No. 12-19882-HJB 

SERVICE LIST 

VIA ECF: 

 Nancy D. Adams     ndadams@mintz.com  
 Charles R. Bennett     crb@murphyking.com, 

bankruptcy@murphyking.com;icm@murphyking.com  
 Eric R Blythe     eblythe@mintz.com  
 Daniel C. Cohn     dcohn@murthalaw.com, 

kbratko@murthalaw.com;njoyce@murthalaw.com  
 Fredric L. Ellis     rellis@ellisrapacki.com, nmurphy@ellisrapacki.com  
 Todd A. Feinsmith     feinsmitht@pepperlaw.com, henrys@pepperlaw.com  
 John Fitzgerald     USTPRegion01.BO.ECF@USDOJ.GOV  
 Gill R. Geldreich     Gill.Geldreich@ag.tn.gov  
 Daniel Glosband     dglosband@goodwinprocter.com  
 Honor S. Heath     heathhs@nu.com, honor.heath@gmail.com  
 Jennifer L. Hertz     Jennifer.L.Hertz@usdoj.gov  
 Erin Jones     erin@jmkllp.com  
 Garrett David Lee     glee@hinshawlaw.com, 

mambers@hinshawlaw.com;dguerrero@hinshawlaw.com;dtranen@hinshawlaw.com  
 Matthew Mantalos     mantalos@tsd-lawfirm.com  
 Jennifer Mikels     jlmikels@duanemorris.com  
 Richard E. Mikels     remikels@mintz.com, Docketing@mintz.com  
 John J. Monaghan     bos-bankruptcy@hklaw.com  
 Elliot L Olsen     elliot@pritzkerlaw.com, sue@pritzkerlaw.com  
 Ryan M Osterholm     ryan@pritzkerlaw.com  
 Dan Rabinovitz     dmr@michaelsward.com, 

ns@michaelsward.com;bjh@michaelsward.com;kjl@michaelsward.com  
 Kristen Ragosta     kragosta@donovanhatem.com  
 Thomas M. Sobol     tom@hbsslaw.com  
 Tal Unrad     tunrad@burnslev.com, fdovale@burnslev.com  
 Kenneth Walton     kwalton@donovanhatem.com  
 Keri Linnea Wintle     kwintle@murthalaw.com  
 William M. Zall     bzall@cmlaw.net 

 
VIA EMAIL: 
 
Brown Rudnick LLP  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
Tel: 617-856-8200  
William Baldiga (wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com) 
David Molton (dmolton@brownrudnick.com) 
Rebecca Fordon (rfordon@brownrudnick.com) 
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Jessica Conte (jconte@brownrudnick.com) 
Carol Ennis (cennis@brownrudnick.com) 
 
Evan M. Goldman 
Goldman & Goldman, P.A. 
Goldman & Goldman, P.A.  
Foxleigh Building 
2330 West Joppa Road, Suite 300 
Lutherville, MD 21093 
Tel: 410-296-0888 x101 
Fax: 410-296-0777 
Email: emg@goldmangoldman.com  
 
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL: 

Internal Revenue Service 
Special Procedures Function STOP 20800 
P.O. Box 9112 
JFK Building 
Boston, MA  02203 

Internal Revenue Service 
Centralized Insolvency Operation 
P.O. Box 7346 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
Centralized Insolvency Operation 
11601 Roosevelt Blvd. 
Mail Drop N781 
Philadelphia, PA 19154 
 
Massachusetts Department of Revenue 
Bankruptcy Unit 
P.O. Box 9564 
100 Cambridge Street, 7th Floor 
Boston, MA 02114-9564 
 
Office of the Attorney General 
Commonwealth Of Massachusetts 
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108-1518 
 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
100 F Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20549 
 
 
 

Securities and Exchange Commission 
Boston Regional Office 
33 Arch Street, 23rd Floor 
Boston, MA 02110-1424 
 
U.S. Department of the Treasury 
Attn: Timothy Geithner 
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20020 
 
United States Attorney 
John Joseph Moakley 
US Federal Courthouse, One Courthouse Way, 
Suite 9200 
Boston Ma 02210 
 
BMW Financial Services NA, LLC 
P.O. Box 201347  
Arlington, TX 76006 
 
Patrick M. Carter 
102 West 7th Street  
P.O. Box 929 
Columbia, TN 38402 
 
Mark P. Chalos 
150 Fourth Avenue North, Ste 1650  
Nashville, TN 37219 
 
Darrel Cummings 
South Bay Correctional Facility 
P.O. Box 7171  
South Bay, FL 33493 
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Daimler Trust 
c/o Bk Servicing, LLC 
PO Box 131265  
Roseville, MN 55113 
 
H. David Gibson 
Gentry Locke Rakes & Moore, LLP 
10 Franklin Rd., SE, Ste. 800  
Roanoke, VA 24011 
 
Thomas Hardin 
102 West 7th Street  
P.O. Box 929 
Columbia, TN 38402 
 
Dennis J. Kelly 
Paul R. Mastrocola 
Burns & Levinson LLP  
125 Summer Street 
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Mark A Matthes 
130 North Main Street  
P.O. Box 575 
Goshen, IN 46527 
 
Phillips Murrah P.C. 
Corporate Tower 13th Floor  
101 North Robinson Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
 
Elliot L. Olsen, Esq.  
Pritzker Olson 
45 South Seventh Street, Suite 2950 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
Frank Prokos 
Law Office of Frank Prokos, LLC 
1600 Providence Hwy/Rte 1  
Walpole, MA 02081 
 
Daniel Tradden 
Daniel Tranen 
Hinshaw & Culbertson 
28 State Street, 24th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109-1775 
 
Scott J. Tucker 
Tucker, Heifetz & Saltzman, LLP 
100 Franklin Street  
Boston, MA 02110 

Richard A. Whitlow 
Gentry Locke Rakes & Moore  
10 Franklin Road Southeast  
P.O. Box 40013  
Roanoke, VA 24022 
 
Patrick T. Fennell, Esq. 
Crandall & Katt 
366 Elm Avenue, S.W. 
Roanoke, VA 24016 

Robert A. Young 
Brett A. Reynolds 
English, Lucas, Priest & Owsley, LLP 
1101 College Street  
Bowling Green, KY 42102-0770 

Robert A. White 
Murtha, Cullina, Richter & Pinney  
99 High Street 
Boston, MA 02110 
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